SUPERVALU
Electronic Commerce
Electronic
Data
Interchange
875
PURCHASE ORDER
Version 004010UCS

>> G5003 324 Purchase Order Number M AN 1/22
 Identifying number for Purchase Order assigned by the orderer/purchaser
 G5007 92 Purchase Order Type Code O ID 2/2
 Code specifying the type of Purchase Order
RC = Retail Pre-commitment
(Code used for vendors to identify retail cross-dock orders)
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 7 June 30, 1998
 Segment: N9 Reference Identification
 Position: 030
 Loop:
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 50
 Purpose: To transmit identifying information as specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N902 or N903 is required.
  2 If N906 is present, then N905 is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 N906 reflects the time zone which the time reflects.
 Comments:
Notes:  This segment is used only when some unique internal number is required for tracing or
problem resolution. See Section IV, Standards Conventions, for use of the N9 segment to
identify associated purchase orders/invoices.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> N901 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
 Code qualifying the Reference Identification
 AN = Associated Purchase Orders
 N902 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as specified
by the Reference Identification Qualifier
Additional purchase order numbers.  SUPERVALU transmits an N9 segment for
each purchase order making up a complete shipment.  Associated purchase
orders will not necessarily be for the same vendor or ship to location.
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 8 June 30, 1998
 Segment: G61 Contact
 Position: 040
 Loop:
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 3
 Purpose: To identify a person or office to whom communications should be directed
 Syntax Notes: 1 If either G6103 or G6104 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 G6103 qualifies G6104.
Notes:  This segment is used only when contacts have not previously been established or a
unique situation exists.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> G6101 366 Contact Function Code M ID 2/2
 Code identifying the major duty or responsibility of the person or group named
 BD = Buyer
>> G6102 93 Name M AN 1/60
 Free-form name
 Buyer's name
 G6103 365 Communication Number Qualifier X ID 2/2
 Code identifying the type of communication number
  TE = Telephone number
 G6104 364 Communication Number X AN 1/80
 Complete communications number including country or area code when
applicable
 Telephone number of the contact in G6102
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 9 June 30, 1998
 Segment: G62 Date/Time
 Position: 050
 Loop:
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 10
 Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of G6201 or G6203 is required.
  2 If either G6201 or G6202 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either G6203 or G6204 is present, then the other is required.

PB = Customer Pickup/Backhaul
PP = Prepaid
 G6602 91 Transportation Method/Type Code O ID 1/2
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
 G6606 433 F.O.B. Point Code O ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of F.O.B. point
 03 = Plant or Producing location
04 = Point of Origin
 G6607 434 F.O.B. Point O AN 1/30
 Descriptive name of F.O.B. point
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 12 June 30, 1998
 Segment: G23 Terms of Sale
 Position: 080
 Loop:
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 20
 Purpose: To specify the terms of sale
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of G2308 or G2309 is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 The G23 segment may be used for the detail or the total transaction set level. Refer to
the transaction set assumptions for details on proper usage.
  2 If G2301 equals "04" (deferred or installment) then either G2313 or G2314 is required
and the data in the segment pertains only to the portion of the invoice described in
G2313 or G2314. If G2301 equals "11" (elective) then G2304 is required. If G2301 is not
equal to "05"' (discount not applicable) then (G2305 or G2310) and (G2306 or G2307) is
required. If G2301 equals "ZZ" (other) then G2315 is required. Multiple use of this
segment when G2301 equals "04" (deferred or installment) always implies an "AND"
relationship. When G2301 equals "06" (mixed) or "11" (elective) an "OR" relationship
is always implied.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> G2301 336 Terms Type Code M ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
 01  Basic
>> G2302 333 Terms Basis Date Code M ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
 2 = Delivery date
 G2304 283 Terms Due Date Qualifier O ID 2/2
 Code identifying the method to be used for payment in conjunction with due
date
 01 = Mailed by date (postmark date)
03 = EFT settlement date (only applicable for vendors where EFT has been
implemented
 G2305 338 Terms Discount Percent O R3 1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
 G2306 370 Terms Discount Due Date O DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Discount Due Date or Terms Discount Days
in G2307.
 G2307 351 Terms Discount Days Due O N0 1/3
   Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Discount Days Due or Terms Discount Due
Date in G2306.
 G2308 446 Terms Net Due Date X DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Net Due Date or Terms Net Day in G2309.
 G2309 386 Terms Net Days X N0 1/3
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Net Day or Net Days Due in G2308.
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 13 June 30, 1998
 Segment: N1 Name
 Position: 090
 Loop: 0100        Mandatory
 Level: Heading:
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
  2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must
provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
  2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3
 Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
 BO = Broker or Sales Office (only sent if order is transmitted to broker)
BS = Bill and Ship To
BT = Bill-to-Party
ST = Ship To
VN = Vendor
 N102 93 Name X AN 1/60
 Free-form name
 Name applicable to qualifier in N101.
 N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier X ID 1/2
 Code designating the system/method of code structure used for Identification
Code (67)
 9 = D-U-N-S+4 (D-U-N-S Number with four character suffix)
 N104 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80
 Code identifying a party or other code
 Duns number and suffix for location in N102.
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 14 June 30, 1998
 Segment: N3 Address Information
 Position: 110

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> G2301 336 Terms Type Code M ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
 01 = Basic
>> G2302 333 Terms Basis Date Code M ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
 02 = Delivery Date
 G2303 282 Terms Start Date O DT 8/8
 Date from which payment terms are calculated expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 01 = Mailed by Date (Postmark Date)
03 = EFT Settlement Date
       (only used where EFT with vendor has been implemented)
 G2305 338 Terms Discount Percent O R3 1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
 G2306 370 Terms Discount Due Date O DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Discount Due Date or Terms Discount Days
Due in G2307.
 G2307 351 Terms Discount Days Due O N0 1/3
 Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Discount Days Due or Terms Discount Due
Date in G2306.
 G2308 446 Terms Net Due Date X DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Net Due Date or Terms Net Day in G2309.
 G2309 386 Terms Net Days X N0 1/3
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
 SUPERVALU will transmit Terms Net Day or Terms Net Days Due in G2308.
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 20 June 30, 1998
 Segment: G72 Allowance or Charge
 Position: 060
 Loop: 0310        Optional
 Level: Detail:
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify allowances, charges, or services
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of G7203 G7205 G7208 or G7209 is required.
  2 Only one of G7205 G7208 or G7209 may be present.
  3 If either G7206 or G7207 is present, then the other is required.
  4 If either G7209 or G7210 is present, then the other is required.
  5 If G7211 is present, then G7203 is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 G7209 is the allowance or charge percent.
 Comments: 1 The G73 segment is required when G7201 contains code "499" or "999"; however, the
use of these codes is discouraged.
Notes:  G7206 and G7207 are required when G7205 is used and, G7206 and G7207 are different than
G6801 and G6802.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
>> G7201 340 Allowance or Charge Code M ID 1/3
 Code identifying the type of allowance or charge
 01 = Free Goods
05 = Allowance Non Performance
>> G7202 331 Allowance or Charge Method of Handling Code M ID 2/2
 Code indicating method of handling for an allowance or charge
 02 = Off Invoice
 G7203 341 Allowance or Charge Number X AN 1/16
 The number assigned by a vendor referencing an allowance, promotion, deal or
charge
 Promotion Number if supplied by the vendor or broker.
 G7205 359 Allowance or Charge Rate X R4 1/15
 Allowance or Charge Rate per Unit
 Allowance or Charge Rate per Unit expected off invoice.
JJ41875 (004010UCS) 21 June 30, 1998
 Segment: G76 Total Purchase Order
 Position: 010